TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM333449

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------------|
| HSH Nordbank AG, Luxembourg Branch | | 02/26/2015 | Aktiengesellschaft: GERMANY |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Disa Industries, Inc. | | |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 80 Kendall Point Drive | | |
| City: | Oswego | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | |
| Postal Code: | 60543 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: ILLINOIS | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 1736083 | DISA X-TRUDE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com **Correspondent Name:** Theresa Tran/White & Case LLP Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1153882-0007 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Theresa Tran |
| SIGNATURE: | /Theresa Tran/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/26/2015 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark - Disa#page1.tif source=Trademark - Disa#page2.tif source=Trademark - Disa#page3.tif source=Trademark - Disa#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005467 FRAME: 0540 900317032

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This Release, effective as of February 26, 2015, is granted by HSH NORDBANK AG, LUXEMBOURG BRANCH, a legal entity incorporated under the laws of Germany, acting through its branch office in Luxembourg with address at 2 Rue Jean Monnet, 2180 Luxembourg, Luxembourg ("Security Agent") to DISA INDUSTRIES, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Grantor"), with its principal office at 80 Kendall Point Drive Oswego, Illinois, as follows:

WIINESSEIH

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to Security Agent a security interest in certain Trademarks (as such term is defined in that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 3, 2008, to which the Grantor is a party (the "Pledge and Security Agreement") pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 3, 2008, by and between Grantor and HSH NORDBANK AG, COPENHAGEN BRANCH (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), to secure the First Lien Liabilities and Second Lien Liabilities (as such terms are defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the certain Change of Security Agent, dated as of September 27, 2012, by and between HSH NORDBANK AG, COPENHAGEN BRANCH and HSH NORDBANK AG, LUXEMBOURG BRANCH, the security agent was changed to HSH NORDBANK AG, LUXEMBOURG BRANCH;

WHEREAS, the Security Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Grantors and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 3, 2008 at Reel 003897 and Frame 0618.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent and Grantor hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Pledge and Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Security Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Grantors the Security Interests in:
 - (i) all Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on Schedule A hereto;
 - (ii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License;

American WM22438 -4 (38)

- (iii) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (iv) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present, future infringement or dilution of Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.

Atomiki 19472428 v4 (28)

TRADEMARK REEL: 005467 FRAME: 0542 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed on the date first written above.

HSH NORDBANK AG, LUXEMBOURG

BRANCH as Security Agent

Name**Wirke Justen**

Title:/

Pascal STORK

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PROJECT THOR - US TRADEMARK RELEASE - DISA INDUSTRIES, INC.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005467 FRAME: 0543

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

(i) Registered Trademarks

| MARK | COUNTRY | OWNER | REG. NUMBER | REG. DATE |
|--------------|---------|-----------------------------|----------------|------------|
| DISA X-TRUDE | US | DISA INDUSTRIES, INC. | 1736083 | 12/01/1992 |

Americas 99/322428 v4 (2K)

RECORDED: 02/26/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005467 FRAME: 0544